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TOWNES OF MAIN STREET JSP 20-35 
Public hearing at the request of Singh Development for JSP 20-35 Townes of Main Street for a revised 
Wetland Permit. The subject property is zoned TC-1 (Town Center One) and is approximately 17.7 acres. 
It is located north and south of Main Street, east of Novi Road, in Section 23. The applicant received City 
Council approval of their Preliminary Site Plan for a multifamily development with 192 townhouse-style 
apartments on May 23, 2022. On April 27, 2022 Planning Commission approved the wetland permit with 
the condition that wetland mitigation plans in compliance with the Code of Ordinances be provided at 
the time of Final Site Plan submittal. The applicant now proposes wetland mitigation through the 
purchase of bank credits outside the city.  
 
 
Required Action 
Approval or denial of revised Wetland Permit.  
 

REVIEW RESULT DATE COMMENTS 

Planning Approval not 
recommended  

• Chapter 12 of the Code of Ordinances does not 
allow wetland mitigation to be provided outside the 
city 

• Items to be addressed by the applicant prior to 
Final Site Plan approval 

Wetlands Approval not 
recommended  

• Chapter 12 of the Code of Ordinances does not 
allow wetland mitigation to be provided outside the 
city 

• Items to be addressed by the applicant prior to 
Final Site Plan approval 



MOTION SHEET 
 
 
Denial– Wetland Permit 
In the matter of Townes at Main Street JSP20-35, motion to deny the Wetland Permit for the 
following reasons:  

a. The plan is not in compliance with Chapter 12 of the Code of Ordinances. 
b. The applicant has offered alternatives that would comply with the ordinance standards. 
c. Allowing developers to purchase wetland mitigation credits outside the City, if permitted 

with increased regularity, would not allow the City to enjoy for the benefits that wetlands 
provide, including floodwater management, plant and wildlife habitat, open space, 
passive recreation and filtering of runoff pollutants, and 

d. (additional reasons here if any) 
 
 
 
– OR –  
 
 
Approval – Wetland Permit 
In the matter of Townes at Main Street JSP20-35, motion to approve the Wetland Permit based 
on and subject to the following:  

a. The findings of compliance with Ordinance standards in the staff and consultant 
review letters, and the conditions and items listed in those letters being addressed on 
the Final Site Plan; and 

b. (additional conditions here if any) 
(This motion is made because the plan is otherwise in compliance with Chapter 12 of the Code 
of Ordinances and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance.) 
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SITE PLAN AND WETLAND IMPACTS 
(Full plan set available for viewing at the Community Development Department.)











 
PLANNING REVIEW 



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PETITIONER 
Singh Development LLC 
 
REVIEW TYPE 
2nd Revised Final Site Plan 
 
NOTE: The existing site plan in effect for this and surrounding parcels, as approved by the City on July 9, 
2012, and associated easements are now reflected in the current plan. It is apparent that some of those 
easements and agreements will need to be amended. All comments in the current review letter are 
contingent on the applicant being able to amend those existing agreements/plans by all affected parties, 
and any final approval will be contingent on the agreements/easements actually being amended and 
approved by the City. It is our understanding that the City’s attorney and applicant’s attorney are working 
on those documents. 
 
PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS 

 Section 23 

 Site Location South of Grand River Avenue and east of Novi Road, along North and South 
of Main Street ; 22-23-176-035, 23-22-151-039 and 22-23-151-013; 
 
 

 Site School 
 

Novi Community School District 
 Site Zoning TC-1: Town Center One 
 Adjoining 

 
North TC-1: Town Center One 

  East TC-1: Town Center One; RM-2 High Density Residential 
  West TC-1: Town Center One 
  South I-2 General Industrial  
 Current Site 

 
Vacant 

 Adjoining Uses 

North Commercial 
East Commercial; Residential 
West Commercial 
South Industrial 

 Site Size 17.69 
 Plan Date January 9, 2023 
 
PROJECT SUMMARY  
The subject property is approximately 17.69 acres and is located north and south of Main Street, east of 
Novi Road in the Town Center-1 District (Section 23).  The applicant is proposing to develop the vacant 
parcels with 32 multi-family residential buildings with 192 townhome-style units. Parking would be provided 
in 2-car garages and driveway aprons, with a few visitor spaces in four small bays in the development. A 
central playscape area is shown in the southern cluster of buildings. A private street network is proposed 
to connect the development with Main Street, Trans-X Drive, and Grand River Avenue via Sixth Gate Drive.   
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Approval of revised Final Site Plan is not recommended at this time. The applicant shall continue to work 
on the amendments to agreements with the City and/or adjacent property owners for review and 
approval prior to a full recommendation for approval. The applicant is requesting to appeal to City 

 
PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT 

February 9, 2023 
Planning Review 
Townes at Main Street 

JSP 20-35 
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Council for a variance to allow required wetland mitigation to be achieved through the purchase of bank 
credits, as well as to abandon easements within the vacated Paul Bunyan Drive ROW. We will schedule a 
public hearing before the Planning Commission to make a recommendation to City Council.  Planning, 
Engineering, Wetland reviews do not recommend approval at this time. Following Planning Commission 
and City Council action, please address the items noted in a 3rd revised Final Site Plan submittal. 

 
CITY COUNCIL ACTION 
On May 23, 2022, City Council approved the Preliminary Site Plan and associated items with the following 
motion:  
 
Approval at the request of Singh Development LLC for JSP 20-35 Townes of Main Street, for the Preliminary 
Site Plan, Phasing Plan, Wetland Permit and Stormwater Management Plan based on and subject to the 
following: 

1. The applicant shall provide a fully signed and recordable amendment to the Main Street Area 
Reciprocal Parking, Access, Stormwater, and Public/Private Utilities Agreement, and any other 
documents identified by the City Attorney’s office, in a form and manner acceptable to the City 
before or at the time of final site plan submittal to assure that all parties to those existing 
agreements are amenable to the changes proposed by the applicant. This preliminary site plan 
approval (and all related land development approvals) is null and void in the event such 
document(s) is not provided when and as required, and no final site plan will be approved by the 
City unless such document(s) is provided to the City. 

2. City Council determination per Section 4.82.2.b. for allowing an increase of maximum number of 
rooms allowed (642 allowed, 960 proposed) based on the following findings: 
i) That an increase in total number of rooms is compatible with adjacent uses of land in 

terms of location, size, character, and impact on adjacent property or the surrounding 
neighborhood.  

ii) That an increase in total number of rooms is compatible with adjacent uses of land in 
terms of location, size, character, and impact on adjacent property or the surrounding 
neighborhood.  

3. Waiver of the requirement to submit a Traffic Impact Statement, as the 2018 Traffic Impact 
Statement prepared by AECOM included this area in its assumptions.  

4. A Section 9 waiver for the following deviations is hereby granted, as the overall appearance of 
the buildings would not be significantly improved by strict application of the percentage listed in 
the Ordinance, and the more prominent facades along Main Street will meet the standards: 
a. Not providing the minimum required brick and stone (50% required) on the front (43% 

proposed) and side (32% proposed) facades for Buildings 1-7 and 17-32  and rear (20% 
proposed) facades for all buildings. 

b. Exceeding the maximum allowed percentage of lap siding (50% allowed) on side (buildings 1-
7 and 17-32 only) and rear (all buildings) facades (proposed: side – 60% and rear – 55%), 
provided vinyl siding is not permitted; 

c. Not providing the minimum required brick (30% required) on the front elevations for Buildings 
1-7 and 17-32 (20% proposed). 

d. Not providing the minimum required brick (30% required) on the rear elevations for all buildings 
(20% proposed); 

5. Landscape waiver from Section 5.5.3.B.ii for lack of berm between the site and adjacent 
commercial and industrial uses as the applicant proposes a brick wall to provided alternate 
screening; 

6. Landscape waiver from Section 5.5.3.B.ii for reduction in required greenbelt width and number of 
trees along Trans-X Drive; 

7. Landscape waiver from Section 5.5.3.B.ii for deficiency in required greenbelt trees along the south 
side of Main Street due to conflicts with underground utilities; 

8. Landscape waiver from Section 5.5.3.F.ii to allow a reduction in the total number multifamily unit 
trees provided (576 required, 287 provided) with the condition that 15% of the total unit trees are 
substituted with fruiting/flowering shrubs (at a ratio of 6 shrubs/tree = 518 shrubs) are added to the 
plans  
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9. Landscape waiver from Section 5.5.3.D. for deficiency in foundation landscaping coverage along 
the interior drives as landscaping added to sides of buildings makes up for the shortage; 

10. Landscape waiver from Section 5.5.3.E.ii. for the use of subcanopy trees up to 30% of the unit 
landscaping trees (25% maximum required) as there is limited room for canopy trees; 

11. Waiver from Section 5.7.3.E. to allow an increase of average to minimum light level ratio for the 
site (4:1 maximum allowed, 4.81 provided).  

12. Waiver from Section 5.7.3.K for not meeting the minimum light levels in various parking and 
walkway areas (0.2 foot candles required, some areas 0.0 foot candles);  

13. The following  require Zoning Board of Appeals variance approval, and this motion is subject to 
and conditioned upon the granting of such approvals or compliance with the applicable 
regulations:  

a. variance from Section 3.6.2.H to allow a 20-foot building setback adjacent to RM-2 District 
(117 feet required). 

b. variance from Section 5.10 to allow perpendicular parking on a major drive. 
14. The findings of compliance with Ordinance standards in the staff and consultant review letters 

and the conditions and the items listed in those letters being addressed on the Final Site Plan. 
 
This motion is made because the plan is otherwise in compliance with Article 3, Article 4, and Article 5 of 
the Zoning Ordinance, and with Chapters 11 and 12 of the Code of Ordinances,  and all other applicable 
provisions of the Ordinance.  
 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
On July 12, 2022, the Zoning Board of Appeals approved the requested variances from Section 3.6.2.H to 
allow a 20-foot building setback adjacent to the RM-2 District (117 feet required, variance of 97 feet); and 
Section 5.10 to allow perpendicular parking on a major drive, which is not permitted. 
 
The list of waivers and variances granted have been updated on the coversheet. 
 
ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS 
This project was reviewed for conformance with the Zoning Ordinance with respect to Article 3 (Zoning 
Districts), Article 4 (Use Standards), Article 5 (Site Standards), and any other applicable provisions of the 
Zoning Ordinance. Please see the attached chart for information pertaining to ordinance requirements. 
Items in bold underline below must be addressed and incorporated as part of the revised Final Site Plan 
submittal: 

 
1. Town Center Amenities: The Town Center Area Study (TCAS) is incorporated by reference in Section 

3.27.1.L. which requires the provision of “development amenities in the form of exterior lighting, paved 
activity nodes, street/sidewalk furniture, safety paths, screening walls and planters.” The plans show a 
sidewalk network connecting the buildings to Main Street, and a play area in a central location of the 
southern cluster of buildings. Three benches have been added to the north side “promenade.” A six-
foot masonry screening wall is shown around much of the site perimeter in side and rear yards of the 
parcels. This is similar to other areas of the Town Center District, including the adjacent Main Street 
Village II, which have brick wall screens, as is specifically recommended in the design guidelines of 
the TCAS. Adjacent to the I-2 zoned parcel at the south of the property, the screening wall has been 
raised to 8 feet to increase the visual screening and noise buffering (see #7 below), and to match the 
height of the wall being constructed on the industrial parcel.  

 
Staff recommends the applicant add benches in key locations of the southern area, including around 
the play area and within the “Usable Open Spaces” shown near the pond. The applicant should also 
detail plans for the maintenance or replacement of any of the existing planters, and provide benches, 
along Main Street in accordance with the Exchange Agreement (L17028 P100).  
 
The brick privacy wall “by others” profile detail is now shown on sheet ND, including the face of the 
wall.  
 

https://www.cityofnovi.org/Government/City-Services/Community-Development/What-s-New/Documents/TownCenterAreaStudy2014.aspx
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Benches have been added around the central play area and a gazebo with seating is proposed 
between Main Street and the pond. Sheet L-2 includes a detail for the gazebo, benches and trash 
receptacles.  
 
The applicant states that maintenance/replacement of existing planters on Main Street in front of 
Buildings 8-11 and 12-15 (12 total planter beds) will be replaced with at-grade tree grates with new 
trees.    
 

2. Phasing Plan: The applicant is proposing to phase the construction in three phases. Per sheet 3, the 
phases are listed as follows:  
 
Phase 1 (South of Main St.) 
Buildings 12-22 and associated 
parking 

Phase 2 (Southern portion) 
Buildings 23-32 and associated 
parking  

Phase 3 (North of Main Street) 
Buildings 1-11 and associated 
parking 

 
Additional details of what improvements will be completed with each phase of development will be 
required at the time of Final Site Plan submittal, including streets, utilities, and landscaping. Each phase 
should be broken out to clearly show what will be completed by the time certificates of occupancy 
are granted for each phase. Each phase will be reviewed to determine if it can “stand on its own” in 
meeting Ordinance requirements if the later phases are not built.  
 
The applicant was asked to include site plan sheet(s) that only show what improvements (pavement, 
buildings, landscaping, amenities, utilities, etc.) will be present at the completion of Phase 1. On sheet 
5, the applicant has darkened the paving to show where the streets will end at the completion of 
Phase 1. Tolstoy Trail and Atwood Avenue now appear to meet the requirements for emergency 
vehicle use. The sidewalk loop around the play area is also shown to be entirely complete in Phase 1.  
 
The city’s inspectors will rely on this sheet to determine what will be present and available for 
inspection at the time of Phase 1 completion. See Engineering review regarding utility plan comments. 
Additional details and clarifications are needed to determine Phase 1 utility plans. 

 
3. Wetland Impacts: Wetland delineation identified seven wetland areas on the site, ranging from 0.01 

to 1.9 acres in size, with a total wetland area of 2.287 acres. These wetlands have been determined 
to be regulated by EGLE. The plan proposes permanent wetland impacts totaling 0.4 acre. The habitat 
quality is not high for the impacted areas, according to the City’s wetland consultant.  The Wetland 
and Watercourse Ordinance requires mitigation of all impacts over 0.25 acre. The applicant previously 
proposed to provide a conservation easement over an approximately 5-acre area on a parcel they 
own south of the Twelve Oaks Lake rather than constructing wetland mitigation. The justification for 
this request is that constructing wetland would require the removal of protected woodlands, and a 
greater land area would be preserved under their proposal. No land or tree survey of the area to be 
preserved had been provided, so no analysis of the benefit of this plan was completed. However, this 
alternative is not permitted by Chapter 12 of the Code.  
 
The applicant now proposes purchase of wetland mitigation credits in order to fulfill both the EGLE and 
City requirements for mitigation. Chapter 12 of the Code of Ordinances requires mitigation be 
provided within the City. The City does not currently have any wetland banks within its jurisdiction. This 
request to deviate from that requirement cannot be granted by the Planning Commission. Any such 
authorization would require the approval of City Council. 
 
There is a general provision in Chapter 12, Section 12-173(f) relating to “appeals” from the denial of a 
permit (which is what the Commission’s action would necessarily be if the applicant continues to 
request off-site mitigation): 
 

When a use permit application is approved, the permit shall not be issued 
until ten (10) calendar days following the date of the department, 
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commission or council approval. The applicant may request an appeal of 
the decision to deny a use permit to the council. A request for appeal must 
be filed within ten (10) calendar days following the grant or denial. If an 
appeal is requested during such ten-day period, the issuance of any permit 
shall be suspended pending the outcome of the appeal. The council, upon 
review, may reverse, affirm or modify the determination and/or permit 
issued. *** (Emphasis added.) 

 
While the language in Section 12 does not specifically refer to “variance” authority, that authority 
could be implied by the emphasized language.  If the Council determines that the language 
authorizes the proposed deviation and chooses to consider exercising that authority, staff would 
recommend that reference be made to Section 1.12 of the City Code—the “general appeal” section 
of the Code—which contains standards for considering variance relief: 
 

1. A literal application of the substantive requirement would result in exceptional, practical 
difficulty to the applicant; 

2. The alternative proposed by the applicant will be adequate for the intended use and shall not 
substantially deviate from the performance that would be obtained by strict enforcement of 
the standards; and 

3. The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare, nor 
injurious to adjoining or neighboring property, nor contrary to the overall purpose and goals of 
the chapter or article containing the regulation in question.” 
 

Granting such variance would be unusual—there does not appear to be an instance of granting such 
relief outside of a PRO development (which this is not). This would not be an activity (purchasing credits 
outside the City) that staff supports except in highly unusual circumstances. If this process were used 
with any kind of frequency, the benefits that wetlands provide, including floodwater management, 
fish and wildlife habitat, open space, passive recreation, and filtering of runoff pollutants, would be 
diminished within the City. While the mitigation required in this case may be relatively small (0.581 
acre), the overall impact could be much larger if the City “opens the door” to granting variances for 
mitigation outside the city .  
 
In the opinion of staff, the applicant has not shown they carry more exceptional burden or practical 
difficulty than other developers in the city that are subject to the same requirements. In fact, the 
applicant acknowledges in the response letter that if the variance is denied they have alternative 
plans to construct mitigation within the city. The justification provided by the applicant states they will 
be required to purchase mitigation credits to comply with the EGLE wetland permit and therefore will 
be subject to “double-dipping.” However, it has been the case in other projects that developers can 
fulfill EGLE mitigation requirements through the construction of mitigation in accordance with the City’s 
requirements. As the applicant has the ability to comply with Code requirements, staff does not 
support the variance request. 
 

4. Conservation Easements: Wetland mitigation areas are required to be permanently protected in a 
Wetland Conservation Easement. Draft conservation easements are required to be reviewed and 
executed prior to Final Stamping Set approval for off-site locations. If the above deviation is approved 
by City Council, such easements will not be necessary. 

 
5. Property lines:  The applicant notes that a condominium will be recorded over all the parcels with no 

remainder, which would replace the need for a parcel combination. A draft Master Deed has been 
submitted and is under review.  The Master Deed will need to be reviewed and approved prior to Final 
Stamping Set approval.   

 
6. Off-site concerns:  Certain areas of the site have previously been developed as parking lots under 

shared parking agreements with adjacent properties.  The plan shows that the parking lot 
improvements behind the businesses on the east of Novi Road will be retained, along with the existing 
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north/south drive connecting Trans-X to Main Street.  Any modifications in this area, or other off-site 
improvements that would impact other property owners should be highlighted on the next submittal, 
and responsibilities for improvements or adjustments should be indicated.  The applicant shall provide 
details of the changes to the City-owned parking lot near the fire station, including loss of spaces, 
changes to ingress/egress, etc., and indicate whether changes to the existing agreements will be 
required.   The applicant has provided a color-coded plan showing the existing easements and 
agreements on the property. Providing those agreements with the Final Site Plan submittal was a 
condition of approval by City Council. Final Site Plan approval cannot be recommended until fully 
signed and recordable amendments to those agreements are provided and accepted/approved by 
the City. The applicant’s attorney has been in contact with the City attorney with draft documents, 
which are under review.  

 
7. Paul Bunyan Drive Easements:  The previous land-locked parcel behind the auto supply store on 

Grand River has been resolved through land combination approved by the City and County.  The 
applicant has therefore removed the access stub to provide vehicle access along the vacated Paul 
Bunyan Drive.  

 
The City Council resolutions to vacate Paul Bunyan Drive (L35195 P235 and L44526 P487) included 
language that retains public ingress/egress and utility easements within the former 60-foot right of 
way. Therefore, the wall shown in this area should be removed so that the road can continue west to 
Novi Road. The applicant’s attorney requests the City of Novi abandon the public ingress/egress 
easements along the vacated road, with the reasoning that it is not needed as an alternative 
ingress/egress route between Novi Road and Sixth Gate is provided via Main Street and the proposed 
Salinger Circle. The applicant has not requested the utility easements be abandoned.  

 

 
 

8. Electrical Poles: Previous submittals for this area have indicated the presence of electrical poles that 
may need to be relocated. The applicant indicates the electrical service lines will be relocated below 
grade and the poles removed.   

 
9. Planning Review Chart: Please refer to Planning Review chart for additional comments that need to 

be addressed.  
 

 
OTHER REVIEWS 

a. Engineering Review: Engineering does not recommend approval at this time. Additional 
comments to be addressed in a 2nd revised Final Site Plan submittal. 

b. Landscape Review: Landscape previously recommended approval of the revised Final Site Plan.  
Additional comments to be addressed in the Electronic Stamping Set. 

c. Wetlands Review: A Wetlands Permit is required for the proposed impacts to regulated wetland. 
The impacts exceed the 0.25 acre threshold for mitigation (0.4 acre proposed), which will require 
approximately 0.6 acre of wetland mitigation. The applicant has indicated they will seek City 
Council approval of a variance in order to fulfill mitigation requirements through the purchase of 
credits in a mitigation bank. Wetlands does not recommend approval at this time.  
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d. Woodlands Review: Not applicable. No regulated woodlands on site.  
e. Traffic Review: Traffic recommends conditional approval. Additional comments to be addressed 

with Electronic Stamping Set. 
f. Facade Review: Façade recommends approval of the revised façade design. The changes 

proposed bring the design in greater compliance with the ordinance, and previously granted 
Section 9 waivers cover any areas of non-compliance.  

g. Fire Review: Fire recommends approval. The hydrant spacing does not meet the 300-foot 
maximum separation distance. Please contact the Fire Marshal at 248.735.5674 for clarification of 
the outstanding issues.  
 

NEXT STEP: PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING 
The revised Wetland Permit request will be scheduled to go before the Planning Commission for public 
hearing on February 22, 2023. Please provide the following via email or download link by noon on February 
16, 2023: 
 

1. A response letter specifically requesting the proposed wetland mitigation strategy and Paul Bunyan 
easement abandonment, including any conditions or justification, as you see fit.  

 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
The request will be placed on City Council’s agenda as applicable.  
 
3rd REVISED FINAL SITE PLAN SUBMITTAL 
Additional instructions will be provided depending on the action taken by City Council. 
 
ELECTRONIC STAMPING SET SUBMITTAL AND RESPONSE LETTER 
After receiving Final Site Plan approval, please submit the following for Electronic stamping set approval: 

1. Plans addressing the comments in all of the staff and consultant review letters in PDF format. 
2. Response letter addressing all comments in ALL letters and ALL charts and refer to sheet numbers 

where the change is reflected. 
 
STAMPING SET APPROVAL 
Stamping sets are still required for this project.  After having received all of the review letters from City staff 
the applicant should make the appropriate changes on the plans and submit 10 size 24” x 36” copies 
with original signature and original seals, to the Community Development Department for final Stamping 
Set approval.   
 
SITE ADDRESSING 
A new address is required for this project. The applicant should contact the Building Division for an address 
prior to applying for a building permit.  Building permit applications cannot be processed without a 
correct address.  The address application can be found by clicking on this link.  
 
Please contact the Ordinance Division 248.735.5678 in the Community Development Department with 
any specific questions regarding addressing of sites. 
 
STREET AND PROJECT NAME 
Project and the street names have been approved and confirmed.  Please contact Ben Peacock (248-
347-0579) in the Community Development Department for additional information. The address 
application can be found by clicking on this link. 
 
PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING 
A Pre-Construction meeting is required for this project. Prior to the start of any work on the site, Pre-
Construction (Pre-Con) meetings must be held with the applicant’s contractor and the City’s consulting 
engineer. Pre-Con meetings are generally held after Stamping Sets have been issued and prior to the 
start of any work on the site.  There are a variety of requirements, fees and permits that must be issued 

http://www.cityofnovi.org/Reference/Forms/Bldg-AddressesApplication.aspx
http://www.cityofnovi.org/Reference/Forms/Bldg-ProjectAndStreetNameRequestForm.aspx
http://www.cityofnovi.org/Reference/Forms/Bldg-ProjectAndStreetNameRequestForm.aspx
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before a Pre-Con can be scheduled.  If you have questions regarding the checklist or the Pre-Con itself, 
please contact Sarah Marchioni [248.347.0430 or smarchioni@cityofnovi.org] in the Community 
Development Department. 
 
CHAPTER 26.5   
Chapter 26.5 of the City of Novi Code of Ordinances generally requires all projects be completed within 
two years of the issuance of any starting permit.  Please contact Sarah Marchioni at 248-347-0430 for 
additional information on starting permits.  The applicant should review and be aware of the requirements 
of Chapter 26.5 before starting construction. 
 
If the applicant has any questions concerning the above review or the process in general, do not 
hesitate to contact me at 248.347.0484 or lbell@cityofnovi.org. 
 

 
__________________________________________________ 
Lindsay Bell, AICP – Senior Planner 
 

  
  

 

mailto:lbell@cityofnovi.org
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APPLICANT RESPONSE LETTER 
 
 
 
 
 



                                                                                                                                                                                         

® Real Estate - Developers - Builders - Investors – Management 
Singh Development, L.L.C. Telephone: (248) 865-1614 
7125 Orchard Lake Road Fax: (248) 865-1630 
Suite 200 todd.rankine@singhmail.com 
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February 17, 2023 
 
 
Attn: Ms. Lindsay Bell 
 Senior Planner 
 City of Novi, MI 
 
 
RE:  The Townes at Main Street 
 
 
 
Dear Ms, Bell, 
 
In response to your Planning Review letter dated February 9, 2023, for the above reference project, I offer 
the following statements on our two variance requests being presented to the Planning Commission on 
February 22, 2023. 
 
Variance request #1 Wetland Mitigation: 

Novi Staff Comment: 

• Wetland Impacts: Wetland delineation identified seven wetland areas on the site, ranging from 
0.01 to 1.9 acres in size, with a total wetland area of 2.287 acres. These wetlands have been 
determined to be regulated by EGLE. The plan proposes permanent wetland impacts totaling 0.4 
acre. The habitat quality is not high for the impacted areas, according to the City’s wetland 
consultant. The Wetland and Watercourse Ordinance requires mitigation of all impacts over 0.25 
acre. The applicant previously proposed to provide a conservation easement over an 
approximately 5-acre area on a parcel they own south of the Twelve Oaks Lake rather than 
constructing wetland mitigation. The justification for this request is that constructing wetland 
would require the removal of protected woodlands, and a greater land area would be preserved 
under their proposal. No land or tree survey of the area to be preserved had been provided, so 
no analysis of the benefit of this plan was completed. However, this alternative is not permitted 
by Chapter 12 of the Code. 
The applicant now proposes purchase of wetland mitigation credits in order to fulfill both the EGLE 
and City requirements for mitigation. Chapter 12 of the Code of Ordinances requires mitigation be 
provided within the City. The City does not currently have any wetland banks within its jurisdiction. 
This request to deviate from that requirement cannot be granted by the Planning Commission. 
Any such authorization would require the approval of City Council. 
 
Applicant Response: 

o We respectfully request that a variance to the City of Novi requirement for Wetland 
Mitigation be granted. We believe the justification to be the following; a waiver is 
warranted to avoid “double-dipping” the applicant. The applicant will be required to 
purchase wetland mitigation credits through the course of the EGLE wetland permit. 
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Requiring a second mitigation for the same impact would not be fair to the applicant.  
Additionally, it is the professional opinion of our Wetlands Consultant, Jeffrey Hurly, 
Director of Ecological & Environmental Services, with Wilson Road Group, Inc., that the 
wetlands being impacted are of low quality and should not be mis-characterized as “City 
Essential” wetlands, or to be confused with wetland systems which characteristically 
exhibit any quality, function or value which should be avoided an/or preserved, and to be 
represented for what they are, remnants of previous man-made cars/conditions from the 
property’s industrial past.  Efforts made to reconstruct 0.4 acres of man-made wetland, 
for exceeding the City of Novi’s limits of wetland impact by 0.15 acres, seem beyond the 
intent of the Ordinance to persevere City Essential, quality, naturally forming wetlands. 

 
 
 
Variance request #2 Vacation of Paul Bunyan Drive ingress/egress easement: 

Novi Staff Comment 
• Paul Bunyan Drive Easements - The previous land-locked parcel behind the auto supply store on 

Grand River has been resolved through land combination approved by the City and County. The 
applicant has therefore removed the access stub to provide vehicle access along the vacated 
Paul Bunyan Drive.  
The City Council resolutions to vacate Paul Bunyan Drive (L35195 P235 and L44526 P487) 
included language that retains public ingress/egress and utility easements within the former 60-
foot right of way. Therefore, the wall shown in this area should be removed so that the road can 
continue west to Novi Road. 

 
Applicant Response: 

o We respectfully request the City of Novi to abandon the retainment of the ingress/egress 
route down the former Paul Bunyan ROW. Access from Novi Road to Sixth Gate will still 
be provided via Main Street and Salinger Circle, as illustrated on our proposed site plan. 
Salinger Circle is the internal street which will be constructed as part of the townhouse 
development.   

 
I thank you for your assistance.  Please don’t hesitate to contact me directly should you need anything 
further. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Todd J. Rankine, RA 
Director, Architecture and Planning 
 
Cc:  
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